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N​UMBER​: 

1 

CASE​ ​NUMBER​: PZC 26-2020 
TYPE​: V​ARIANCE 

 
 

Planning & Zoning Commission 
Staff Report 

June 10, 2020 
 
 
 
Item for Planning & Zoning Commission Consideration​:  
 

Granting a Variance for Floor Area Ratio to allow the construction of a second story expansion on an 
existing residence in the R-3 District. 

 
Recommended Action​: 
 

To consider the Variance application based on the following considerations: 
 

A. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under 
the conditions allowed by the regulations in the district in which it is located. 
 

B. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
 

C. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  
 
Based on the above considerations as outlined in this staff report, staff recommends approval of this 
request. 
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CASE SUMMARY AND BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
TITLE: Christopher Lavoie regarding the property located at 513 Revere Ave., Westmont, IL 60559 for 
the following: 
(A) Zoning Code Variance request to the Floor Area Ratio to allow the construction of a second story 
expansion on a property in the R-3 Single Family Detached Residence District.  
________________________________________________________________________ 

A. Background 

  
The subject lot is located in the heart of the Oakwood neighborhood in Westmont, which is generally 
located west of Kingery Highway (83), north of Ogden, east of Ty Warner Park and south of the 
Westmont High School. 
 

 
Aerial Map of the Subject Property showing existing buildings, nearby developments and natural 

features. 
 
The applicant seeks relief from the maximum allowable Floor Area Ratio (FAR) in the R-3 Single 
Family Detached Residence District in order to finalize construction plans for a second story expansion 
on the residential property. 
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The property is zoned R-3 Single Family Detached Residential District and contains an existing single 
family residence. Properties to the east, west, north and south are zoned similarly and contain 
single-family homes.  
 
ZONING ANALYSIS 
The subject property is located in the R-3 Single Family Detached Residence District.   The proposed 
construction will add a second story expansion, along with a rear yard expansion which has been 
approved through the permitting process.  
 
The architectural character of the addition will match the existing residence and fits in with the character 
of the neighborhood. Additionally, the resulting character and bulk of the approved rear-yard addition 
and the proposed second-story expansion are consistent with the character and bulk of similar properties 
in the area.  
 
The expansion will increase the property’s floor area ratio (F.A.R.) and lot coverage as defined in 
Appendix “A”, Section 6.04 - Bulk and development standards in residence districts, Subsection C, 
which states that the Maximum Floor Area Ratio for properties in the R-3 Single Family Residence 
District is 0.40 for the first 9,000 square feet of lot area plus 0.20 for the lot area greater than 9,000 
square feet. At 8,615 square feet, the lot is less than 9,000 square feet. Therefore, the maximum floor 
area ratio for this property is capped at .40. However, due to the pie-shaped nature of the lot, which also 
has a wider width at the street frontage, the size is slightly smaller than lots in the neighborhood.  
 
A summary of requirements and requested variance are discussed below. 
 

 
513 Revere Avenue 
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F.A.R. Variance Request 
Article XVI of the Zoning Code states: 
 

Floor area: For determining floor area ratio: The sum of the gross horizontal areas of the 
several floors including also the basement floor of a building (Note: this is only for commercial 
buildings), measured from the exterior faces of the exterior walls, or from the centerlines of 
walls separating two buildings. The "floor area" shall also include the horizontal areas on each 
floor devoted to: 
 
(a) Elevator shafts and stairwells; 
(b) Mechanical equipment, except if located on the roof, when either open or enclosed, i.e., 
bulkheads, water tanks and cooling towers; 
(c) Habitable attic space as permitted by the building code of the Village of Westmont; 
(d) Interior balconies and mezzanines; 
(e) Enclosed porches; and 
(f) Accessory uses. 
 
Floor area for single-family detached dwellings in the R-1, R-2, R-3 and R-4 zoning districts 
shall not include the horizontal area of any garage, basement, crawl space, cellar or attic; but 
shall include any other attached structure on the lot having a roof. 
 
Floor area ratio: The numerical value obtained by dividing the floor area within a building or 
buildings on a lot by the area of such lot. The floor area ratio as designated for each district, 
when multiplied by the lot area in square feet, shall determine the maximum permissible floor 
area for the building or buildings on the lot. 

 
The subject property 0.19 acres (8,615 square feet) is located in the Oakwood Subdivision and is zoned 
R-3 with a maximum Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R) of 0.40. The subject property is a pie shaped lot on an 
inside radius on Revere Avenue and is one of the smaller lots within the subdivision. The current code 
requirements for F.A.R. includes any area under any roof top including porches which accounts for 160 
square feet of the building area. The proposed addition will be contained within all required setbacks. 
The allowable square footage for the lot according to the current code is 3,292 square feet and the 
proposed square footage is 3,788 square feet which exceeds the allowable by 496 square feet.  
 
The applicant is requesting a Zoning Code Variance of 500 square feet for the purposes of completing a 
floor area expansion on the home.​ Because the reduced size is located at the rear of the property, the 
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increased Floor Area Ratio is imperceptible from the street. Furthermore, the proposed architectural 
design is of the same or similar character, size and bulk as many of the homes in the area.  
The existing building on the site has an FAR of .38, which falls just under the .40 allowable by code. 
The addition increases the overall F.A.R. to .44. The allowable F.A.R. for this property is .40, 
representing a .04 increase in the F.A.R. for this property.  
 
Sec. 6.04. - Bulk and development standards in residence districts. 

 ​R-3 District Maximum floor area ratio 

Single-family detached dwelling .40 

Variance Requested: .44 
(increase of 4% from the allowable F.A.R.,  

or 6% from existing) 
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Architectural rendering showing proposed second floor expansion over the garage 

 
REVIEW COMMENTS 
  
Engineering Synopsis - ​Village staff has determined prior to submission that the scope of the project 
would not trigger any additional engineering requirements from the Village. The proposal is part of an 
existing permit review for the rear addition and engineering for the second story expansion is deferred to 
permitting. 
  
SUMMARY 
The applicant requests a variance for relief from the maximum FAR as required in the R-3 Single 
Family Detached Residential District.  
_____________________________________________________________________ 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED 

1. Public notice as published in the May 22, 2020 edition of the Westmont Suburban Life. 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Application for variance, with associated application materials, dated May 5, 2020. 
a. Application 
b. Cover Letter 
c. Plat of Survey 
d. Site Plan dated March 25, 2020 
e. F.A.R. Exhibits and Architectural Rendering, dated May 13, 2020 
f. Permit plat for rear addition, dated February 2, 2020 
g. Architectural Drawings for rear addition, dated January 8, 2020 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
B. Legal 

 
Notification​:  ​Westmont Village codes require the proposal to be advertised with a Class Two 
Legal Notices and to be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission at a public 
hearing. Public notice was provided in the Westmont Suburban Life on May 22, 2020.  

Other Required Actions​: ​Village Board action is required for these proposed Ordinance 
Amendments. After the Planning and Zoning Commission has made a recommendation, the 
Special Use Permit and Variance requests will be taken to the Village Board of Trustees for 
review and a final decision on July 2, 2020.   

Code Reference​: ​Village Code Section 6.05 Variations. specifies the requirements to follow 
when requesting variances to the Zoning Code.  

C. Principal Parties Expected at Meeting 

1. Christopher  and Marielena Lavoie, property owner / applicant. 
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MAP SERIES 

 

 
Aerial Image of Subject Property at 513 Revere Avenue showing the notification area. 

 
The Existing Land Use Map shows 513 Revere Ave. as “Single Family Detached Residential” 

Designation. The proposed second story expansion is compatible with the properties in the area. 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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The Proposed Land Use Map (2013) shows the subject property as “Single Family  

Detached Residential” and surrounded on all sides by the same designation. 

 
The Zoning Map shows the subject property as R-3 Single Family Detached Residence District, 

and surrounded on all sides by the same zoning districts, consistent with the proposed use. 
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STIPULATIONS RECOMMENDED BY PLANNING STAFF FOR PZC CASE # 26-2020 

 
None  
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STAFF AND TECHNICAL REVIEW REPORTS 

 
Planning and Zoning  
 
The following zoning approvals will be required:  
 

1. Zoning Code Variance of 500 square feet for the purpose of constructing a second story 
expansion. 

 
Zoning Standards​:  

● Use​: R-3 Single Family Detached Residence District 
1. Maximum height allowed: 35 feet 

Proposed height: unchanged. The addition to the second story will add floor area to an 
existing second floor and no increase in height is proposed. 
 

A preliminary review indicates that the proposed expansion meets the requirement of the code.  
 

Site Plan Review:  
● Required Minimum Lot area and Width:​ ​Complies 
● Maximum FAR:​ ​.40 Proposed: .44 
● Building Height:​ ​Complies 
● Yards: Complies.  
● Site Access:​ No changes. Complies. 
● Parking Requirements: ​No changes. Complies.  
● Elevations​: Basic elevations of the proposed building were provided.  

Recommended Stipulations: 
1. None 
2. Note: Applicant must comply with all applicable Village of Westmont regulations, including all 

the Building Codes.  
A. Landscape​ Plan Comments (Monica Goshorn-Maroney, 630-668-719) 

Not required. 

B. Fire Prevention Bureau Comments (Larry Kaufman, 630-981-6428) 

Deferred to permitting. 

C. Engineering/Public Works (Noriel Noriega, 630-981-6295)  

No comments at this time.  

D. Water Department Comments (Jim Cates, 630-981-6271) 
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Deferred to permitting.  

E. Consulting Engineer Comments (James Patterson, 630-724-3293) 

Not required. 

F. Police Comments (Jim Gunther, 630-981-6341) 

Not required.  

G. Forestry Comments (Jon Yeater, 630-981-6285) 

Deferred to permitting. 
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CONCURRENCY SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Project Name​: Christopher Lavoie FAR Variance - PZC Case # 26-2020 

 
Report Date: June 10, 2020  
 
The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, the Proposed Land Use Plan, and the Codes 
and Ordinances for the Village of Westmont. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIANCE REQUEST PZC CASE 
NO. 26-2020 

 
The applicant submitted the following responses​: 

 
P/Z 26-2020 Christopher and Marielena Lavoie, 513 Revere Avenue, Westmont  
 
Request for a variance to allow lot coverage greater than 40%  
 
Criteria No. 1 : ​The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only 
under the conditions allowed by the regulations in the district in which it is located. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
Lot Coverage: 
The subject property 0.19 acres (8,615 square feet) is located in the Oakwood Subdivision and is zoned R-3 with a 
maximum Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R) of 0.40. The subject property is a pie shaped lot on an inside radius on Revere 
Avenue and is one of the smaller lots within the subdivision. The current code requirements for F.A.R. includes 
any area under any roof top including porches which accounts for 160 square feet of the building area. The 
proposed addition will be contained within all required setbacks. The allowable square footage for the lot 
according to the current code is 3,292 square feet and the proposed square footage is 3,788 square feet which 
exceeds the allowable by 496 square feet. If the proposed addition was placed on neighboring lots within the 
Oakwood Subdivision including properties adjacent to our lot, a variation would not be needed.  
 
The existing home contains a 10 x10 dining room and the 4 bedrooms are approximately 10 x 12. The Applicant 
intends on remaining in Westmont for years to come if their space needs can be addressed. The Applicant has a 
strong desire to upgrade the home to current standards including room sizes and design features that would be 
equivalent to neighboring properties on slightly larger lots.  
 
Criteria No. 2 : ​The plight of the Owner is due to unique circumstances.  
 
The Applicants have eight children, two grandchildren, and one grandchild on the way. The Applicants also have 
elderly parents that may need assistance in the near future. Their family was raised here in Westmont and this is 
home to their entire family. The size of the lot and house is a hardship to their family. Holidays are spent at local 
hotels.  If this request is denied, we will be forced to move to a larger home. 
 
Criteria No. 3 : ​The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  
  
The proposed building expansion will be contained to an increase in footprint in the rear yard and the remainder 
will be built as a second story above the garage and family room. The home will receive new siding, stone façade, 
roof, windows, garage door, walks, landscaping, and a new driveway. The upgrades will be an attractive addition 
to the neighborhood and will blend in nicely to the character of the Oakwood Subdivision. 
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Mr.Bruce Silvester 

Community Development Director 
Village of Westmont 
31 West Quincy Street 
Westmont, Illinois 60559 

 

Re: Variation Request 
513 Revere 
Avenue 

 

Dear Mr. Sylvester, 

The subject property is located in the Oakwood Subdivision at 513 Revere Avenue and the 
base zoning is R-3 Single Family Detached Residence. We have lived in the home since 1998 
and have a strong desire to live at this location for many years to come. We have an unusually 
large family with eight children, and three grandchildren. We expect our family to grow 
significantly over the next ten years and it is vitally important to us to accommodate our 
family during holidays and during transitional relocations once our children see how much 
this area has to offer. 

 
At times, we have nearly thirty people at our family gatherings and our current home is just 
not large enough to keep everyone under one roof. At a minimum, we need a bigger common 
area with the ability sit our entire family at the dinner table along with additional bedrooms 
for weekend guests. The proposed addition will provide the much- needed space and much of 
the second story addition will be built over the existing one story portion of the house. 
Existing room sizes are very small in our home and it is very difficult to be comfortable when 
our children visit. 

 
Based on the most efficient floor plan and the utilization space, the addition we are proposing 
meets all requirements set forth by the Village of Westmont with exception to the Floor Area 
Ratio (F.A.R.). The allowable F.A.R is 40 percent of the lot area and based on our small inside 
corner lot, the allowable lot coverage is 3,450 square feet. We are proposing a lot coverage of 
3,788 square feet which exceeds the maximum allowable lot coverage by 496 square feet. 

 
Our proposed addition will blend into the neighborhood like other homes in Oakwood that 
have been upgraded over the past few years. Our hardship is based on the shear size of our 

 



wonderful family and the size and shape of our property is very limiting. Our bedrooms are 

very small and our lot is significantly smaller than neighboring properties. Attached is an 
exhibit showing the DuPage County GIS map for our subdivision.  Our neighboring lots are 
significantly larger in square footage and if our home with our proposed addition was located 
on any of the lots highlighted in the attached exhibit, a variation to the F. A. R. would not be 
necessary.  

 

We have made the decision to stay in Westmont for years to come if we are able to provide 

space for our family. We love Westmont and all that it has to offer including our schools, 
parks, restaurants, and our new natatorium. Our only other option is to move to a larger 
home elsewhere. We have neighbors who have set the example. The property located 837 
Revere Court in Oakwood is a much larger three-story home that clearly exceeds the F.A.R. 
Several other homes in Oakwood appear to exceed the F.A.R. requirements. We also have 
other neighbors on Oakwood Drive that have invested in a total remodel and similar 
expansion of the same model home. Our intensions are to do the same and expand our home 
with complimentary architecture and style.  

 

Finally, we request to expand our home to be the same size as the allowable homes in our 

neighborhood. Should you have any questions on these plan revisions, please reach out to 
me. 
 

 

Marielena and Christopher Lavoie 

513 Revere Avenue 

Westmont, Illinois 60559 
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513 Revere Ave., Westmont IL - Existing 2nd Floor Plan
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513 Revere Ave., Westmont IL - Proposed 1st Floor Plan
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513 Revere Ave., Westmont IL - Proposed 2nd Floor Plan
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           Existing 2nd Floor Square Footage =  1,104 S.F.

               Proposed Addition 2nd Floor Square Footage = 320 S.F.

               Proposed 2nd Floor Building over
               existing 1st Story Square Footage =  592  S.F.

             Total 2nd Floor Square Footage = 2,016  S.F.
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F.A.R. Calculations

WESTMONT MUNICIPAL CODE REFERENCES

Sec. 9.06. - Maximum floor area ratio.

      The floor area ratio requirements of the underlying districts are applicable to the entire planned 
development and not to specific uses which may be located within the planned development.

0.40 for the first 9,000 square feet of lot area plus 0.20 for the lot area greater than 9,000 square feet

APPENDIX A - ZONING

ARTICLE XIV. - DEFINITIONS

Floor area : For determining floor area ratio : The sum of the gross horizontal areas of the several 
floors including also the basement floor of a building, measured from the exterior faces of the 
exterior walls, or from the center lines of walls separating two buildings. The “floor area" shall also 
include the horizontal areas on each floor devoted to:

(a)

Elevator shafts and stairwells;

(b)

Mechanical equipment, except if located on the roof, when either open or enclosed, i.e., bulkheads, 
water tanks and cooling towers;

(c)

Habitable attic space as permitted by the building code of the Village of Westmont;

(d)

Interior balconies and mezzanines;

(e)

Enclosed porches; and

(f)

Accessory uses.

Floor area for single-family detached dwellings in the R-1, R-2, R-3 and R-4 zoning districts shall 
not include the horizontal area of any garage, basement, crawl space, cellar or attic; but shall 
include any other attached structure on the lot having a roof.
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FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATIONS
513 REVERE AVENUE - WESTMONT 

LOT AREA:   8,625 SQUARE FEET

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA RATIO PER CODE:

    8,625 SQUARE FEET *0.40 = 3,450    SQUARE FEET

           (FLOOR AREA)

EXISTING FLOOR AREA:

    BASEMENT AREA: EXCLUDED PER CODE

    FIRST FLOOR (excluding garage)
       (including front porch with roof)

           1,356 SQUARE FEET

    SECOND FLOOR

           1,104 SQUARE FEET

    TOTAL FLOOR AREA EXISTING

           2,460 SQUARE FEET

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA:

    BASEMENT AREA: EXCLUDED PER CODE

    FIRST FLOOR (excluding garage)

       (including front porch with roof)

           1,772 SQUARE FEET

    SECOND FLOOR

           2,016 SQUARE FEET

    TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROPOSED

           3,788 SQUARE FEET 

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO:

3,788 SQUARE FEET (proposed)
– 3,292 SQUARE FEET (allowable)

=  496 SQUARE FEET OVER THE ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE
Variation Request to exceed the allowable F.A.R. by 496 square feet. As a precaution and code interpretations, the 
formal written Variation Request is for 496 square feet.

F.A.R. Calculations
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